PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY SEPTEMBER 2019

Californians and Their Government—September 2019
Full Crosstabs — Likely Voters Only

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,705 California adult residents, with 70 percent interviewed on cell phones (1,194 interviews) and 30 percent
interviewed on landline telephones (511 interviews). Live landline and cell phone interviews were conducted in English and Spanish according to the
respondents’ preferences. Interviews took an average of 18 minutes to complete. Interviewing took place on weekend days and weekday nights
September 16-25, 2019.

These crosstabs are based on a subgroup of 1,031 California adult likely voters. The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into
consideration, is +4.2 percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the unweighted sample of 1,031 likely voters. The sampling error for unweighted
likely voter subgroups is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as
question wording, question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org



mailto:surveys@ppic.org
https://www.ppic.org/survey/
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
4 Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,Z“ter;l Ehljrllfo?rde Los Angeles OraSi%ZIoSan SF Bay Area
homelessness 16% 16% 16% 14% 14% 15% 19% 19% 17% 24% 12% 11%
jobs, economy 13% 16% | 7% | 16% | 13% | 14% | 10% 15% 10% 12% 1% 15%
L‘Sgif;gﬁi‘t’;s‘s' 11% 19% | 3% 10% | 18% | 13% | 5% 5% 2% 8% 12% 24%
:mm:g:}:gﬂ illegal 11% 7% | 19% | 9% | 5% | 7% | 19% 7% 13% 12% 11% 10%
environment,
pollution, global 10% 17% | 0% 5% | 22% | 8% 1% 6% 5% 10% 1% 13%
warming
government in
) o 1, probl ith

gg(.) t':tll;stltetst]tle:ltlélgg . gl‘:"c‘t’;ﬁ‘, o";f’i‘;i'afs",‘s wi 8% 4% 12% | 9% 5% 5% | 11% 12% 14% 3% 9% 9%

whole, what do you political parties

I‘r':l';'ér'; ;‘:?S';‘g:‘facing state budget, deficit, 9% 3% | 17% | 1% | 3% | 14% | 12% 9% 5% 9% 11% 8%

f:ggg in California  ¢rime, gangs, drugs 1% 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1%
gducation, schools, 2% 1% | 4% | 1% | 1% | 3% | 1% 4% 0% 1% 2% 1%
gg;;g;,?ggfgg,“m'v 1% 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 0%
health care, heaith 2% 2% | 1% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 1% 4% 1% 2% 0% 1%
water, drought 2% 1% 1% 5% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1%
other (specify) 13% 9% | 15% | 16% | 9% | 12% | 15% 12% 23% 15% 14% 7%
(VOL) don't know 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 0%
Unweighted n 1028 417 | 288 | 276 | 333 | 286 | 387 163 109 256 186 224

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Gender Race/Ethnicity A Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
homelessness 12% 17% 10% 15% 21% 12% 17% 16% 11%
jobs, economy 16% 13% 20% 10% 15% 16% 13% 12% 20%
L‘Sgif;’gﬁi‘t’;’“s' 8% | 14% | 12% | 10% | 15% | 14% | 9% 12% 1%
:’m"’m":g::::gﬂ illegal 8% | 10% | 10% | 1% | 5% | 7% | 11% 9% 8%
environment,
pollution, global 7% 10% 4% 13% 7% 9% 8% 10% 5%
warming
environment,
i . pollution, global 7% 4% 3% 9% 2% 2% 9% 6% 4%
Q1. First, thinking warming
about the state as a tate budget. deficit
whole, what doyou '8 € budget, Geticlt, - 79, 5% 2% 9% 6% | 6% | 6% 6% 5%
think is the most axes
important issue facing crime; gangs; drugs 4% 2% 6% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4%
people in California education. schools
today? teauchelrs ’ ’ 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4%
infrastructure 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2%
gg;;g;,,gg:fgg,"tmt 3% | 1% 3% 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% 2% 2%
health care, heath 2% | 3% 2% 1% | 4% | 2% | 3% 3% 2%
water, drought 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2%
other (specify) 14% | 1% 14% 12% | 9% | 15% | 10% 1% 15%
(VOL) don't know 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3%
Unweighted n 950 749 532 763 315 551 1114 1192 474

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High=oro°! | college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
homelessness 13% 15% 15% 16% 12% 14% 16% 15% 8% 16% 14%
jobs, economy 18% 14% 12% 16% 15% 13% | 14% 17% 17% 10% 20%
';f,’:if;’gﬂi‘t‘;“s' 9% 12% 14% 10% 16% 13% | 10% 13% 18% 8% 14%
:mm:g:g::gg illegal 8% 11% 8% 9% 12% 7% 9% 9% 1% 12% 7%
environment,
pollution, global 4% 8% 15% 7% 8% 12% | 10% 5% 4% 1% 7%
warming
government in
general, problems with
Q1. First, thinking dlected officials, 4% 7% 5% 3% 6% 7% 7% 4% 1% 7% 4%
about the state as a political parties
think s the most —  taate budget, deficit 4% % % 3% ST R G 2% %% AT
e lecim Catonao™  crime, gangs, drugs 6% 1% 1% 4% 3% 1% | 1% 3% 9% 3% | 3%
° ;
today? education, schools, 5% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% | 2% 3% 5% 2% 4%
infrastructure 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 7% 2% 3%
gg{“g;)?;‘:fg&“t’°" 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
health care, heaith 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3%
water, drought 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 4% 0% 2% 1%
other (specify) 14% 13% 9% 16% 12% 7% 13% 1% 10% 12% 12%
(VOL) don't know 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4%
Unweighted n 522 403 731 566 386 525 | 1217 233 208 928 667

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q2. 0vera|l,d(_io you  approve 43% 68% | 12% | 34% | 70% | 45% | 18% 33% 35% 48% 37% 50%
oFthe way that Gavin _ disapprove 44% 15% | 84% | 49% | 11% | 42% | 75% 59% 54% 38% 42% 37%
Newsom is handling  (voL) don't know 13% 17% | 4% 17% | 19% | 14% | 7% 8% 1% 14% 20% 12%
his job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 1020 415 | 285 | 273 330 | 285 | 383 159 108 255 187 222
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q2. Overall,dqo you  approve 40% | 45% 46% 41% | 50% | 48% | 41% 43% 44%
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 48% | 41% | 35% | 50% | 33% | 36% | 48% | 44% 43%
Newsom is handling  (voL) don't know 12% | 14% 19% 9% 17% | 16% | 11% 13% 13%
his job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 553 467 200 587 187 220 789 774 242
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q2. Overall,dqo you  approve 43% 37% 48% 47% 44% 43% | 42% 51% 39% 52%
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 42% 50% 40% 36% 46% 46% | 46% 32% 49% | 35%
Newsom is handling  (voL) don't know 15% 13% 12% 17% 10% 11% 12% 17% 11% 13%
his job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 157 276 585 232 263 411 883 137 706 284

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (ifal;ltgsl ér:,rlﬁor;ge Los Angeles OraDnig;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q3. Overall, do you approve 38% 61% 9% 31% 63% 39% 16% 31% 32% 41% 37% 42%
g??gg\ﬁa;ftﬂzat?‘gmve disapprove 51% 27% 86% 55% 23% 50% 78% 62% 62% 49% 49% 47%
California Legislature (VOL) don't know 11% 12% 5% 13% 14% 11% 7% 8% 6% 10% 13% 11%
is handling its job?  ynweighted n 1025 416 | 287 | 275 | 331 | 286 | 386 160 108 256 188 223
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q3. Overall, doyou  approve 34% | 41% | 48% | 37% | 38% | 42% | 36% 39% 37%
g??r:g\xa(;rtﬂlastat?\?ove disapprove 56% 47% 42% 54% 49% 47% 53% 51% 53%
California Legislature (VOL) don’t know 10% | 12% 10% 0% | 13% | 1% | 10% 11% 10%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 557 468 200 590 188 | 223 | 791 776 245
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
Hig';ﬁf;‘“' eg?ﬁgé:gn ollege | <540k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Q3. Overall, do you approve 40% 33% 41% 42% 40% 38% 37% 46% 38% 38%
ﬁ??l:g\ﬁa?/rtﬂ;stat%gmve disapprove 48% 58% 47% 44% 50% 53% 53% 41% 54% 47%
California Legislature (VOL) don't know 12% 9% 12% 14% 10% 8% 10% 13% 8% 15%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 156 276 591 231 267 413 887 138 708 287

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q4. Overall, doyou  555r0ye 41% 60% | 21% | 29% | 60% | 37% | 27% 36% 34% 50% 34% 44%
approve or disapprove
of the job that the .
state legislators disapprove 45% 26% | 68% | 54% | 22% | 46% | 65% 60% 54% 36% 43% 45%
ge_s';':rﬁi?;lgﬁdyg:;ate (VOL) don’t know 14% 14% | 1% | 18% | 18% | 17% | 7% 4% 12% 13% 23% 1%
districts are doing at |, veighted n 1020 414 | 286 | 274 | 331 | 284 | 384 159 108 253 187 223
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q4. Overall, doyou 5550y 40% | 42% | 48% | 39% | 44% | 43% | 40% 40% 44%
approve or disapprove
of the job that the .
state legislators disapprove 48% | 42% | 38% | 48% | 41% | 40% | 47% 45% 46%
;‘;’;‘;‘?ﬁ%’,‘;‘gﬁdygg;ate (VOL) don’t know 12% | 16% | 15% | 13% | 15% | 17% | 13% | 16% 10%
districts are doingat  veighted n 552 | 468 | 200 | s88 | 187 | 221 | 789 774 242
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egﬁﬂ:tgign Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q4. Overall, doyou 5550y 41% 35% 46% 44% 45% 39% | 39% 52% 39% 48%
approve or disapprove
of the job that the .
state legislators disapprove 44% 50% 41% 37% 46% 47% | 47% 36% 50% 37%
;’;’;‘;‘?ﬁ%’,‘;‘gﬁdygg;ate (VOL) don’t know 15% 15% 13% 19% 8% 13% | 14% 13% 12% | 15%
districts are doingat | veighted n 156 274 588 232 267 408 | 883 137 706 | 284

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q5. Do you think right direction 41% 65% | 11% | 36% | 72% | 37% | 17% 30% 34% 47% 41% 42%
things “1 Cal_iforpiat ﬁre wrong direction 54% 30% | 86% | 60% | 23% | 59% | 79% 64% 65% 51% 52% 50%
enera oing In e
nght dirgc%io_n%, the.  [VOL] don't know 5% 6% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 5% | 5% 6% 0% 2% 6% 7%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 1026 416 | 289 | 274 | 332 | 286 | 386 160 109 256 187 224
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q5. Do you think right direction 38% | 43% 51% 37% | 46% | 46% | 38% 42% 39%
things in California are wrong direction 57% | 52% 44% 59% | 48% | 48% | 58% 53% 58%
generally going inthe /011 don't k 4% 5% 5% 4% | 6% | 6% | 4% 6% 3%
right direction or the  [VOL] don’t know b b b o o o b b b
wrong direction? Unweighted n 558 468 199 591 189 223 792 777 245
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q5. Do you think right direction 41% 33% 47% 44% 46% 39% | 39% 51% 37% 47%
things :In Cal_lforplat ﬁre wrong direction 52% 63% 48% 49% 50% 59% 56% 43% 58% 48%
enera oing In e
nght dir;'c%ioln%, the.  [VOL] don't know 7% 4% 4% 7% 4% 2% | 5% 6% 4% 5%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 156 275 593 232 266 414 888 138 708 288

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
S&,T;‘,:,'}L"gg,? itions 9004 times 37% 42% | 34% | 35% | 40% | 36% | 35% 36% 42% 36% 37% 36%
'tglﬁﬁ't'{“;'t"ézrﬁ:’gytﬁg bad times 54% 49% | 53% | 56% | 48% | 56% | 56% 56% 49% 53% 49% 56%
ot oy time e Will (oL ] don't know 10% o% | 13% | 9% | 1% | 7% | 10% 8% 8% 1% 14% 8%
financially or bad Unweighted n 1022 415 | 287 | 274 | 332 | 283 | 385 160 108 252 188 224

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
gfoggrfnf:'c"g;g itions 900 times 2% | 32% 42% | 39% | 31% | 33% | 39% 38% 34%
't’r‘"gﬁ't'{“;'t"éir‘l":’gyt%‘; bad times 47% | 60% | 49% | 51% | 61% | 59% | 51% 52% 56%
ot o timea® Wil fvoL] don't know 1% | 8% | 9% | 10% | 8% | 9% | 10% | 10% 9%
financlally or bad Unweighted n 555 | 467 | 200 | 589 | 186 | 222 | 789 775 244

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁg,h”' eg%ﬁglg?gn ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
g(fo:grm::"g;: itions 9004 times 40% 36% 37% 35% 43% 35% | 36% 38% 36% 37%
itgigﬁ'ti{gt"éﬁr?:gytﬂg bad times 51% 59% 50% 58% 48% 54% | 54% 51% 54% | 53%
vt oo timea® ! [vOL] don't know 9% 6% 13% 6% 8% 1% | 9% 1% 10% | 10%
financlally or bad Unweighted n 157 274 589 231 264 414 | 886 136 707 | 285

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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Californians and Their Government - Likel

PPIC Statewide Survey

Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region
Democratic likely voters and independents Likel " Other
; i voter:
who lean Democratic only EYVORT® ] Dem | nd | Lib | MO4/] 1 os Angeles | Southern | SF Bay Area
California
Joe Biden 22% 22% 20% 16% 30% 31% 13% 20%
Cory Booker 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1%
Pete Buttigieg 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 3% 9% 7%
Julian Castro 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 6% 0% 1%
Kamala Harris 8% 7% 11% 8% 8% 7% 6% 9%
Q9. If the March 3, Amy Klobuchar 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2%
2020 Dethocratic Beto O'Rourk 1% 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% 1% 1% 0%
primary for president eto ourke o o o o 0 0 o o
;",?ﬁ,?:;';gw*;idt},‘;day’ Bernie Sanders 21% 20% | 25% | 22% | 19% 22% 20% 19%
candidates, who would Tom Steyer 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
you vote for? Elizabeth Warren 23% 24% | 17% | 32% | 11% 14% 25% 30%
Andrew Yang 3% 2% 7% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4%
z’s’pi%’i'}j)""e else 3% 2% | 5% | 1% | 5% 3% 3% 1%
(VOL) don’t know 9% 9% | 6% | 4% | 13% 6% 14% 6%
Unweighted n 508 414 94 287 215 141 121 138
Democratic likely voters and independents Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
who lean Democratic only Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Joe Biden 24% 20% 21% 19% 26% 12% 29% 22% 22%
Cory Booker 2% 1% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3%
Pete Buttigieg 5% 6% 6% 9% 2% 6% 6% 7% 3%
Julian Castro 1% 3% 4% 3% 0% 4% 1% 1% 5%
Kamala Harris 10% 7% 9% 8% 8% 7% 8% 8% 8%
Q9. If the March 3, Amy Klobuchar 0% 2% 0% 3% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0%
2020 Democratic ,
primary for president Beto O’Rourke 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
;V:éﬁ[?:;ggwﬁ;dtmday: Bernie Sanders 22% | 20% | 39% 9% | 27% | 38% | 10% 15% 35%
candidates, who would Tom Steyer 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
you vote for? Elizabeth Warren 22% | 23% 5% 34% | 20% | 19% | 25% 26% 15%
Andrew Yang 2% 3% 1% 2% 5% 4% 2% 2% 4%
o else 4% | 2% 2% 2% | 4% | 1% | 4% 3% 1%
(VOL) don't know 8% 9% 11% 7% 8% 6% 10% 10% 5%
Unweighted n 238 270 117 269 111 126 381 388 118
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Democratic likely voters and independents

College Graduate

Annual Household Income

Home Ownership

who lean Democratic only N°gtrg Sollege ;ggﬁgfe <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Own | Rent
Joe Biden 26% 17% 29% 19% 18% 22% 23%
Cory Booker 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3%
Pete Buttigieg 5% 8% 0% 8% 9% 6% 7%
Julian Castro 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 1%
Kamala Harris 8% 8% 7% 6% 10% 11% 4%
Q9. If the March 3, Amy Klobuchar 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1%
2020 Democratic
primary for president Beto O’Rourke 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0%
;V:ﬁﬁ:;:gw*;idt?day, Bernie Sanders 25% 16% 32% 16% 20% 12% 32%
candidates, who would Tom Steyer 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
you vote for? Elizabeth Warren 15% 32% 17% 20% 27% | 24% 19%
Andrew Yang 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4%
g:zg$f"eebe 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
(VOL) don't know 10% 7% 7% 13% 5% 12% 4%
Unweighted n 199 309 133 138 196 312 183

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

o ) Party Ideology Region
Dim;)crat/c likely vqters and independents Likely voters . Other
who lean Democratic only Dem | Ind Lib |Mod/Con | Los Angeles | Southern | SF Bay Area
California

Q9A. [1] Would you would consider
consider supporting  another candidate 53% 54% 51% 57% 49% 49% 55% 57%
another candidate) to . i
be the Democratig, . definitely supporting 44% 44% | 46% | 42% | 49% 48% 43% 42%
Party's nominee, [OR]
[2] are you definitely  (vOL) don't know 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1%
supporting [NAMED
CANDIDATE] as long .
as s/he is in the race? Unweighted n 461 374 87 272 186 131 103 129

Democratic likely voters and independents Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

who lean Democratic only Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes

Q9A. [1] Would you would consider
consider supporting  another candidate 52% 55% 47% 64% 39% 53% 54% 53% 56%
another candidate) to ini i
beShe Domocratie definitely supporting | 45y, | 44% | 49% | 34% | 60% | 45% | 44% 46% 42%
Party's nominee, [OR]
[2] are you definitely  (vOL) don't know 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
supporting [NAMED
CANDIDATE] as long .
as s/he is in the race? Unweighted n 218 243 106 249 99 119 341 347 112

Democratic likely voters and

College Graduate

Annual Household Income

Home Ownership

independents who lean Democratic only Nl;tr: é:l?:tige geg:jlﬁgfe <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Own Rent
Q9A. [1] Would you would consider
consider supporting  another candidate 51% 57% 38% 62% 58% 57% 50%
another candidate) to N i
be Jhe Democratic. definitely supporting 47% 41% 61% | 33% | 41% | 42% | 47%
Party's nominee, [OR]
[2] are you c[lﬁmltgg (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3%
supporting
CANDIDATE] 321009, Unweighted n 175 286 121 125 183 277 174

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019

L ) Party Ideology Region
Democratic likely voters and independents Likel Other
who lean Democratic only ikely voters Dem | Ind Lib |[Mod/Con | Los Angeles | Southern |SF Bay Area
California
very important 41% 43% 30% 36% 46% 46% 45% 36%
Q10. In deciding who . o o o o o o " o
to vote for in the somewhat important 43% 40% | 60% | 49% 37% 39% 40% 48%
ﬁresi_dentiftl p;i;nary, not too important 12% 12% 6% 12% 1% 13% 1% 1%
ow important to you
e the Pondidates " not at all important 4% 4% | 3% | 1% 6% 1% 3% 5%
performances in (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
public debates?
Unweighted n 514 418 96 288 217 141 122 140
Democratic likely voters and independents who Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
lean Democratic only Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
very important 38% 43% 61% 37% 30% 46% 37% 38% 46%
. ry imp
Q10. In deciding who . o o o o o o % % 29
to vote for in the somewhat important 42% 43% 28% 48% 48% | 39% | 46% 47% 34%
ﬁresi_dentisl p:i:nary, not too important 15% 9% 8% 13% 12% | 10% | 12% 10% 14%
ow important to you
are the ‘éandidateé’- not at all important 4% 4% 3% 2% 9% 5% 4% 3% 6%
psgﬁgrgggg?:sig (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
P ) Unweighted n 241 273 119 270 112 127 385 391 120
Democratic likely voters and independents College Graduate Annual Household Income | Home Ownership
who lean Democratic only N‘gr::l‘l’;'t‘zge g?ggzgfe <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Own | Rent
10. In decidi h very important 46% 34% 47% 50% 30% 40% 43%
Q10. In declding Who < mewhat important 38% 48% 33% 41% 53% | 46% | 37%
Eresi_dentiftl P;i:nary, not too important 1% 12% 12% 7% 15% 9% 15%
ow important to you
are the pandidates " not at all important 4% 4% 8% 2% 2% 5% 4%
gﬁgﬁ;“&ggg‘t’:si;‘ (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
) Unweighted n 202 312 134 138 198 316 184
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (.;.;ear;lteral Los Angeles | Southern SF Bay Area
Y California
very closely 38% 38% 40% 35% 40% 32% 43% 40% 42% 39% 39%
Q11. How closely are  fairly closely 39% 40% | 37% | 40% | 40% | 45% | 34% 43% 35% 37% 38%
you following the
news about not too closely 15% 16% 17% 14% 15% 18% 12% 12% 13% 17% 16%
candidates for the not at all closely 8% 6% 6% | 1% | 5% 5% | 10% 5% 1% 7% %
2020 presidential
election? (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1029 417 289 276 334 286 387 163 255 297 224
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
very closely 41% 36% 32% 40% 42% 32% 41% 42% 29%
Q11. How closely are  fairly closely 39% 40% 37% 43% 31% 40% 39% 39% 41%
you following the
news about not too closely 14% 15% 20% 13% 16% 16% 14% 13% 19%
candidates for the not at all closely 6% 9% 11% 5% 12% | 12% | 6% 6% 11%
2020 presidential
election? (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 558 471 199 595 188 223 795 779 246
Education Annual Household Income | Home Ownership
. Some
High school College
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ Own Rent
only education Graduate
very closely 35% 39% 39% 33% 38% 42% 38% 40%
Q11. How closely are  fairly closely 38% 40% 39% 36% 34% 44% 41% 36%
you following the
hews about not too closely 17% 14% 14% 16% 20% 11% 14% 13%
candidates for the not at all closely 10% 7% 7% 16% 8% 3% 7% 10%
2020 presidential
election? (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 157 276 594 234 267 414 711 288

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Likely voters

Dem

Party
Rep

Ideology
Ind Lib Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q12. If the state ballot

had a $15 billion dollar Yes
bond measure to pay
for construction and
modernization of
public schools,
community colleges
and California’s four-
year college systems,
WO;I'd you vote yes or ynweighted n
no?

(VOL) don't know

54%

76%

29%

48% 75% 55%

35%

46%

50%

59%

50%

57%

40%

19%

64%

44% 18% 39%

59%

48%

49%

35%

42%

36%

6%

5%

7%

7% 7% 6%

6%

6%

2%

7%

8%

7%

1027

418

289

275 334 286

387

163

108

256

188

223

Gender
Male | Female

Latinos

Race/Ethnicity Age

Whites

Other

18-44 | 45+

No

Children in Household

Yes

Q12. If the state ballot

had a $15 billion dollar Y&S
bond measure to pay
for construction and
modernization of
public schools,
community colleges
and California’s four-
year college systems,
would you vote yes or ypweighted n
no?

no

(VOL) don't know

52% 56%

74%

47% 62% 66% 48%

53%

55%

42% 37%

23%

45% 35% 28% 45%

40%

39%

5% 7%

2%

8% 3% 6% 7%

7%

6%

557 470

200

593 189 224 793

778

246

High school
only

Education

Som

college
education

e

College

Graduate <$40k

Annual Household Income

$40k-$79k

$80k+

Nativity

Native

Naturalized Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q12. If the state ballot

had a $15 billion dollar Yes
bond measure to pay
for construction and
modernization of
public schools,
community colleges
and California’s four-
year college systems,

would you vote yes or ynweighted n
no?

no

(VOL) don't know

64%

54%

50% 69% 56%

48%

52%

67%

44%

71%

33%

39%

43% 26%

38%

45%

41%

30%

49%

23%

3%

7%

7% 5%

6%

7%

7%

3%

7%

6%

156

274

595 233

267

415

888

139

710

288

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
31 3 Ifbthedstate ballott yes 57% 73% 38% | 57% | 76% 59% | 40% 57% 64% 56% 58% 55%
ng faorsv';teTeas'fre ° no 31% 15% | 52% | 31% | 13% | 32% | 49% 36% 29% 32% 32% 27%
infrastructure projects, (VOL) don't know 12% 12% 10% 12% 12% 9% 12% 6% 7% 12% 10% 19%
would you vote yes or
no? Unweighted n 1026 416 288 275 332 287 385 162 108 255 188 223

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
313. Ifbthedstate ballot yes 56% 58% 68% 52% 65% 62% 54% 58% 55%
ng ?orf,’v"ate':'eas‘_"e * 1o 3% | 29% | 24% | 35% | 25% | 29% | 32% | 30% 34%
infrastructure projects, (voL) don't know 1% | 12% 8% 13% 9% 8% 13% 12% 11%
would you vote yes or
no? Unweighted n 558 468 200 592 187 224 791 776 246

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

813. Ifbthedstate ballott yes 70% 53% 55% 68% 60% 52% 55% 71% 51% 67%
sz ?or'jv';teTeas‘f'e °n 24% 34% 32% 26% 29% 34% | 33% 20% 36% | 24%
infrastructure projects, (voL) don't know 6% 13% 13% 5% 1% 14% 12% 9% 12% 10%
would you vote yes or
no? Unweighted n 156 275 593 233 267 413 887 139 708 288

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Likely voters

Party
Dem Rep

Ind

Lib

Ideology
Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q13A. What if there

was a state ballot yes
measure to have
commercial properties
taxed according to no
their current market
value and direct some
of this new tax
revenue to state
funding for K-to-12
public schools? Would Unweighted n
you vote yes or no?

(VOL) don't know

47%

70% 24%

36%

73%

48%

25%

36%

42%

51%

47%

55%

45%

23% 71%

54%

19%

45%

68%

57%

47%

41%

42%

39%

8%

7% 5%

10%

8%

7%

7%

7%

1%

9%

10%

6%

1028

417 289

275

333

287

386

163

110

255

188

224

Gender
Male | Female

Race/Ethnicity
Latinos | Whites

Other

Age

18-44 | 45+

Children in Household

No

Yes

Q13A. What if there

was a state ballot yes
measure to have
commercial properties
taxed according to no
their current market
value and direct some
of this new tax
revenue to state
funding for K-to-12
public schools? Would Unweighted n
you vote yes or no?

(VOL) don't know

41% 53%

62% 44%

49%

56% 43%

48%

47%

52% 39%

30% 49%

43%

36% 49%

44%

48%

7% 8%

7%

7%

9%

8% 7%

9%

5%

558 470

200

593

188

222 795

780

244

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+

Nativity

Native | Naturalized | Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q13A. What if there

was a state ballot yes
measure to have
commercial properties
taxed according to no
their current market
value and direct some
of this new tax
revenue to state
funding for K-to-12
public schools? Would Unweighted n
you vote yes or no?

(VOL) don't know

55%

42%

49%

60%

55%

40%

47% 50%

43%

56%

39%

50%

43%

32%

38%

53%

45% 43%

51%

34%

6%

8%

8%

8%

6%

7%

8% 7%

6%

9%

157

276

593

235

266

413

890 138

709

289

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
great deal 22% 31% | 12% | 19% | 30% | 27% | 12% 27% 19% 22% 22% 23%
Q14. How much quite a lot 20% 26% | 13% | 15% | 25% | 19% | 16% 14% 13% 19% 21% 23%
confidence doyou ~ some 28% 27% 27% 32% 28% 29% 26% 27% 32% 25% 28% 27%
Cvi‘:g,;':,f)':eessgfgec’gs't“ very little 27% 13% | 41% | 31% | 15% | 25% | 39% 32% 31% 30% 26% 20%
EﬁéﬁﬂEZEEMn§> (VOL) none 3% 1% 5% 3% 1% 1% 4% 0% 2% 2% 2% 5%
£ (vOL) don't know 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 4% 0% 3% 2% 1% 2%
Unweighted n 1030 418 289 | 276 334 | 287 | 387 163 110 256 188 223
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
great deal 25% | 19% 26% 22% | 20% | 19% | 24% 22% 23%
Q14. How much quite a lot 19% | 20% 15% 24% | 13% | 18% | 21% 21% 17%
confidence doyou ~ some 25% 30% 31% 24% 32% 33% 24% 28% 26%
have in the system i very little 26% | 27% | 22% | 26% | 31% | 27% | 27% 25% 31%
and counted in (VOL) none 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%
California elections? (4 ) gon't know 2% | 1% 3% 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% 2% 0%
Unweighted n 559 471 200 595 188 | 224 795 780 246
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High ephool eﬁsﬁiggﬁ ] Sollege | <40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
great deal 23% 14% 28% 20% 23% 24% | 21% 29% 23% 22%
Q14. How much quite a lot 11% 21% 22% 14% 20% 24% | 21% 14% 20% 19%
confidence do you some 29% 26% 28% 31% 28% 24% 28% 26% 26% 28%
have in the system i very little 34% 32% 19% 29% 24% 25% | 27% 24% 27% | 25%
and counted in_ (VOL) none 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%
California elections? \y65) ) gon't know 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% | 1% 4% 1% 2%
Unweighted n 157 277 594 235 267 414 892 138 711 289

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q15. HOV\;‘co_nqerned very concerned 21% 25% 18% 16% 21% 18% 24% 23% 26% 24% 19% 17%
P ot il '°° somewhat concerned 21% 24% | 14% | 27% | 30% | 23% | 12% 9% 21% 25% 20% 25%
getla_?le to v?teti_n not too concerned 24% 27% 26% 21% 29% 23% 23% 21% 26% 24% 21% 28%
alifornia elections -
very concerned, not at all concerned 32% 22% | 41% | 34% | 19% | 34% | 39% 46% 24% 26% 39% 27%
ﬁzﬂiﬁTﬁﬁﬂﬁiﬁﬁﬂ (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 2% 3%
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 1029 418 288 276 334 287 386 163 110 256 187 223
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos [ Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q15. How concerned  very concerned 21% 21% 29% 17% 28% | 26% 19% 22% 20%
are you that it is too
hard for eligible somewhat concerned 20% 23% 28% 19% 23% 29% 17% 23% 18%
getlagle to v?teti_n not too concerned 21% 27% 17% 27% 25% | 22% | 26% 23% 29%
alifornia elections -
very concerned, not at all concerned 36% 28% 24% 37% 23% 23% 36% 31% 32%
somewhat concerned, (yoL) don't know 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% | 2% 2% 1%
not too concerned or
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 558 471 200 593 189 224 795 779 246
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q15. How concerned  very concerned 23% 25% 17% 35% 17% 16% 21% 21% 18% 25%
are you that it is too
hard for eligible somewhat concerned 22% 17% 24% 21% 23% 19% 22% 19% 19% 25%
Eetlz?le to v?teti_n not too concerned 21% 25% 26% 21% 29% 25% 23% 31% 25% 23%
alifornia elections -
very concerned, not at all concerned 32% 32% 32% 21% 29% 39% 33% 25% 37% 25%
somewhat concerned, (yQL) don't know 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 5% 1% 2%
not too concerned or
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 157 277 593 235 266 414 891 138 710 289

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con . Los Angeles p SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
Q16. How concerned  very concerned 38% 20% 69% | 40% 11% 32% 66% 42% 52% 35% 42% 33%
are you that it is too
easy for people who  somewhat concerned 19% 20% 14% 22% 16% 26% 15% 13% 15% 23% 19% 16%
are not eligible to vote ¢ 55 concerned 18% 23% | 7% | 17% | 26% | 20% | 9% 22% 13% 18% 18% 18%
in California
g:f:ég’r’r“z d Vse;\r’newhat not at all concerned 24% 3% | 9% | 20% | 44% | 21% | 7% 22% 19% 23% 19% 32%
concerneg, not t?Ot " (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 2% 3% 1%
concerned or not at al
concerned? Unweighted n 1029 416 289 277 333 287 387 163 110 256 186 224
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q16. How concerned  very concerned 40% | 36% 43% 38% | 28% | 27% | 43% 41% 31%
are you that it is too
easy for people who = somewhat concerned | 17% 20% 19% 17% 24% 21% 18% 21% 15%
are not eligible to vote 5t too concerned 16% | 19% | 18% | 15% | 27% | 23% | 15% | 15% 25%
elections ~Very hat Notatallconcerned | 26% | 22% | 17% | 29% | 21% | 28% | 22% 22% 29%
concerneg: not t?ot " (VOL) don't know 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
concerned or not at a
concerned? Unweighted n 559 470 199 594 189 224 794 779 246

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q16. Homcff:qe'tned very concerned 51% 42% 28% 36% 35% 38% 39% 29% 41% 31%
are you that it is too
easy for people who = somewhat concerned 18% 18% 20% 23% 19% 15% 18% 24% 19% 19%
are not eligible to vote 5t too concerned 13% 16% 21% 15% 20% 21% | 17% 23% 16% | 20%
gf::g'r‘é JVey hat Motatall concerned 16% 22% 29% 24% 24% 25% | 24% 22% 22% | 29%
concerneg: not ttoot " (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
concerned or not at a
concerned? Unweighted n 157 277 593 235 267 414 890 139 711 289

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

PPIC Statewide Survey

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
very knowledgeable 39% 34% | 46% | 39% | 35% | 34% | 46% 41% 40% 40% 38% 38%
Q17. First, how
knowledgeable would ﬁgg‘:;’;ﬁggabl R 52% 54% | 49% | 52% | 55% | 56% | 46% 50% 50% 50% 56% 50%
bout
Yteps you can take to Not too knowledgeable| 6% 9% | 2% | 7% | 7% | 7% | 5% 4% 7% 6% 3% 10%
for a disast
Such as amajor " Egg:f,:é'geable 3% 3% | 2% | 3% | 3% | 3% | 2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 2%
earthquake, wildfire, or 1) don't know 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 1029 418 | 289 | 275 | 334 | 286 | 387 163 110 255 188 224
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
very knowledgeable | 38% | 40% | 34% [ 40% | 38% | 38% | 39% 36% 45%
17. First, how
Enowmdgeab.e would ﬁﬁg‘;;’;gggable 53% | 51% | 50% | 54% | 49% | 51% | 52% 55% 44%
ou say you are about
Steps you can take fo Nt too knowledgeable| 6% | 7% | 11% | 4% | 10% | 8% | 6% 6% 8%
" t
e a°,rn2j°,','rsaSte" ng)sfl:é'geabl . 3% | 3% 5% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 3% 3% 2%
earthquake, wildfire, of /1) don't know 0% | 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 558 | 471 200 594 | 188 | 224 | 794 779 246
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzl(!:%zn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
very knowledgeable 34% 42% 39% 36% 31% 43% 41% 30% 42% 36%
Q17. First, how
knowledgeable would igg‘;;’;’zggable 50% 51% 53% 49% 58% 52% | 51% 52% 51% 51%
ou say you are about
Steps you can take fo  Not too knowledgeable 9% 5% 6% 10% 8% 3% | 5% 13% 5% 9%
; t
e a°,rn2j°,','rsaSte" Egtt)svtlgélgeabl . 6% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% | 3% 4% 2% 4%
earthquake, wildfire, or /1) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 157 277 593 235 267 413 891 138 710 289
Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
yes 67% 61% 75% 70% 61% 65% 73% 68% 66% 70% 64% 65%
Q18. Does your no 32% 37% 25% 30% 37% 35% 26% 30% 34% 29% 36% 34%
household have a
disaster supplies kit
equipped with food, (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1%
water, gnd othe_r
essential supplies? ) 1025 417 | 289 | 273 | 334 | 284 | 386 161 110 253 188 224
Unweighted n
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
yes 71% 64% 68% 67% 64% 67% 67% 65% 1%
Q18. Does your no 28% 36% 31% 33% 35% 32% 33% 34% 29%
household have a
g:qsl.?i:t;;ds uwFi)tphI 'F:og,t (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
water, and other
essential supplies?
Unweighted n 556 | 469 199 | 592 | 188 | 222 | 792 776 245
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzléggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
yes 74% 66% 65% 59% 65% 72% 66% 71% 69% 64%
Q18. Does your no 26% 33% 34% 41% 35% 27% 33% 29% 29% 36%
household have a
disaster supplies kit
equipped with food,  (VOL) don't know 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
water, and other
essential supplies? .
Unweighted n 157 276 590 234 267 412 | 887 138 706 289

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
yes 57% 54% 63% 55% 47% 57% 65% 69% 57% 56% 48% 55%
Q19. Does your o 38% 41% | 33% | 41% | 48% | 35% | 30% 27% 33% 41% 42% 42%
DEFINITE disaster (VOL) not very
plan in case of an definite; kind of have a 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 7% 4% 4% 10% 3% 10% 3%
earthquake, wildfire, plan
gzgagégmer (VOL) don't know 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 1030 418 289 276 334 287 387 163 110 255 188 224
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos [ Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
yes 56% 58% 51% 56% 59% 58% 56% 54% 63%
Q19. Does your g 40% | 36% | 43% | 38% | 36% | 40% | 37% 39% 35%
DEFINITE disaster (VOL) not very
plan in case of an definite; kind of have a| 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 2% 7% 7% 2%
earthquake, wildfire, plan
flood, or other (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 559 471 200 594 189 224 795 780 246
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
yes 57% 59% 55% 57% 53% 61% 58% 51% 59% 57%
9. Doesyour — no 36% 34% 42% 35% 44% 35% | 36% 45% 34% | 40%
DEFINITE disaster (VOL) not very
plan in case of an definite; kind of have a 7% 7% 3% 8% 3% 4% 5% 5% 7% 2%
earthquake, wildfire, plan
flood, or other (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 157 277 594 235 267 414 891 139 71 289

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
?gg-t;';"wf;ﬁeo'dtﬁ;e very worried 18% 20% | 10% | 18% | 18% | 19% | 17% 10% 18% 24% 13% 15%
hm:lﬂgﬁﬁ ;&{I‘I’U' somewhat worried 34% 37% | 31% | 32% | 34% | 40% | 30% 17% 39% 39% 35% 36%
ier:}ﬂ‘r’;‘e’;‘r%‘;gft;s°"a' not too worried 34% 31% | 40% | 35% | 40% | 25% | 35% 43% 31% 26% 38% 37%
ggﬁﬁﬁgﬁ;?ﬂﬁ’ not at all worried 14% 10% | 19% | 13% | 8% | 16% | 17% 27% 1% 1% 14% 1%
gﬁggﬁf;ﬂﬁf;ii (VOL) don’t know 1% 1% | 0% | 2% | 0% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 2%
wﬁg‘;{rga;‘:‘f‘fggs‘; Unweighted n 1029 417 | 280 | 276 | 334 | 287 | 387 163 109 255 188 224
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
egg-tt';';";;vlf;ﬂzdtﬁ;e very worried 14% | 21% 31% 13% | 20% | 21% | 16% 17% 20%
h"‘:;';';'ﬁ?l ;‘f”!ifl‘l’“’ somewhat worried 31% | 36% | 32% | 35% | 34% | 290% | 37% 36% 29%
?g}ﬂﬁ;‘e’;‘g;gft;““a' not too worried 36% | 31% | 20% | 37% | 35% | 35% | 33% 33% 35%
3?5':‘3350‘:{ gf’;‘g{:’rr not at all worried 18% | 10% 16% 15% | 9% | 14% | 13% 14% 15%
foutinelf thereisa  (voL) don't know % | 2% | 1% | 0% | 2% | 1% | 1% 1% 1%
e i uaks’  Unweighted n 559 | 470 | 199 | 594 | 189 | 224 | 794 780 245

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent

?331?5’3{,3?21‘,%‘1.?? very worried 23% 20% 13% 25% 21% 12% | 16% 27% 15% 23%
hm:l':;gﬁg cfsv!ilﬁ’“' somewhat worried 26% 35% 36% 35% 34% 33% 35% 29% 36% 29%
ﬁ:jﬂ‘:; ie;;‘;gft;“"a' not too worried 31% 30% 38% 27% 31% 40% | 35% 28% 32% 36%
g o ofvalor not at all worried 17% 14% 13% 1% | 4% | 15% | 14% | 14% 16% | 10%
e erCas 2 (VOL) don't know 3% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% | 1% 3% 1% | 2%
e caninauaks’  Unweighted n 157 277 593 234 267 414 | 890 139 710 | 289

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (ifal;ltgsl ér:,rlﬁor;ge Los Angeles OraDnig;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q21. Overall, doyou approve 35% 7% 83% 38% 4% 24% 73% 48% 51% 29% 36% 30%
approve or disapprove disapprove 62% 92% 16% 58% 95% 74% 24% 52% 49% 69% 58% 68%
of the way that Donald
Trump is handling his (VOL) don't know 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 0% 0% 3% 6% 2%
job as president? Unweighted n 1022 415 | 288 | 273 | 333 | 285 | 385 161 109 256 185 222

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q21. Overall, doyou  apPprove 42% | 30% | 26% | 43% | 20% | 23% | 42% 38% 30%
approve or disapprove disapprove 55% 68% 68% 56% 7% 73% 56% 60% 67%
of the way that Donald
Trump is handling his (VOL) don't know 3% 2% 7% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3%
job as president? Unweighted n 557 465 196 590 189 | 224 | 787 774 244
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .

only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q21. Overall, doyou approve 40% 37% 32% 24% 39% 38% 38% 23% 42% 24%
approve or disapprove disapprove 56% 62% 65% 2% 60% 60% 60% 73% 56% 73%
of the way that Donald
Trump is handling his (VOL) don't know 4% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3%
job as president? Unweighted n 155 276 589 233 265 413 885 137 704 289

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland (o] /S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con \fa'h;; Er:'n?:or;re Los Angeles ral)nig;o an | sp Bay Area
Q22. Overalé,_do you  approve 44% 70% | 17% | 29% | 65% | 49% | 21% 36% 36% 47% 42% 51%
oFthe way that bianne_disapprove 47% 2% | 78% | 57% | 24% | 43% | 71% 59% 56% 44% 45% 38%
Feinstein is handling  (voL) don't know 9% 8% 5% 13% | 10% 8% 9% 5% 8% 9% 14% 1%
her job as U.S.
senator? Unweighted n 1023 416 | 288 | 272 331 286 385 163 109 254 184 223
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q22. Overalé,_do you  approve 35% | 51% 46% 43% | 47% | 37% | 47% 44% 44%
of the way that bianne _disapprove 55% | 40% | 45% | 49% | 42% | 46% | 48% | 47% 47%
Feinstein is handling  (voL) don't know 9% 9% 9% 9% 1% | 17% | 5% 9% 9%
her job as U.S.
senator? Unweighted n 558 465 199 592 187 220 792 776 243

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent

Q22. Overal‘l:l,_do you  approve 45% 43% 44% 43% 48% 44% | 42% 51% 43% 47%
of the way that Dianne_disapprove 43% 47% 49% 42% 45% 51% | 48% 41% 51% | 38%
Eglrr]itfg's'ﬁ hsand"ng (VOL) don't know 12% 10% 8% 15% 8% 6% 10% 7% 6% 15%
senator? Unweighted n 156 276 589 233 266 412 887 136 705 289

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q23. Overall, doyou approve 43% 1% 12% 31% 68% 49% 18% 37% 38% 46% 35% 53%
approve or disapprove disapprove 46% 18% 82% 53% 22% 41% 73% 54% 53% 43% 49% 36%
of the way that Kamala
Harris is handling her (VOL) don't know 11% 11% 7% 16% 11% 11% 9% 8% 9% 11% 15% 12%
job as U.S. senator?  ypweighted n 1024 416 286 275 332 287 383 163 110 255 182 224
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q23. Overall, doyou  approve 35% 50% 45% 43% 45% 43% 43% 42% 45%
approve or disapprove disapprove 53% 39% 34% 50% 43% 42% 48% 49% 40%
of the way that Kamala
Harris is handling her (VOL) don't know 12% 10% 20% 8% 12% 14% 9% 9% 16%
job as U.S. senator?  ypweighted n 557 467 198 592 188 | 221 792 776 244

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q23. Overall, doyou approve 39% 41% 47% 46% 45% 43% 43% 44% 41% 48%
approve or disapprove disapprove 47% 50% 42% 40% 42% 49% 48% 37% 49% 39%
of the way that Kamala
Harris is handling her (VOL) don't know 14% 9% 11% 14% 13% 8% 10% 19% 10% 13%
job as U.S. senator?  ypweighted n 156 275 591 232 264 415 887 137 708 287

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,Z“ter;l Ehljrllfo?rde Los Angeles OraSi%ZIoSan SF Bay Area
Q24. Overall, do you approve 24% 32% | 20% | 19% | 28% | 21% | 23% 16% 21% 34% 14% 25%
g?mg\ﬁazrtﬂf%?g_rove disapprove 71% 65% | 78% | 73% | 66% | 77% | 70% 80% 75% 59% 79% 73%
Congress is handling (VOL) don't know 5% 3% 2% 7% 6% 3% 6% 4% 4% 7% 7% 2%
its job? Unweighted n 1015 413 | 285 | 270 | 331 | 285 | 379 161 110 250 186 218

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q24. Overall, do you approve 24% 24% 35% 17% | 33% | 25% | 24% 23% 27%
ggtpgg\xat;rtﬂfﬁr_)g'rove disapprove 71% 71% 58% 80% | 58% | 67% | 73% 73% 67%
Congress is handling (VOL) don't know 4% 6% 7% 3% 9% 8% 3% 4% 6%
its job? Unweighted n 550 465 197 589 188 | 221 784 770 242

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁf;‘“' eg?ﬁgé:gn ollege | <540k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Q24. Overall, do you approve 30% 22% 23% 29% 21% 25% 20% 47% 23% 27%
ﬁﬂ":g\‘fsazrtﬂf%?g_rove disapprove 68% 72% 71% 62% 75% 73% 75% 49% 74% 65%
Congress is handling (VOL) don't know 2% 6% 6% 9% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 7%
its job? Unweighted n 156 276 581 231 263 412 878 137 701 286

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
4 Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,Z“ter;l Ehljrllfo?rde Los Angeles OraSi%ZIoSan SF Bay Area
Q25. Overall, do you  555r0ve 51% 70% | 33% | 34% | 67% | 51% | 38% 49% 50% 53% 39% 58%
approve or disapprove
of the way your own .
reproseniaive to the  disapprove 38% 20% | 57% | 49% | 19% | 40% | 52% 43% 35% 36% 43% 32%
gf‘;r':::rft;t‘i’fles in  (VOL) don't know 1% 9% | 9% | 17% | 13% | 9% | 10% 8% 15% 1% 17% 9%
o ioha "™ Unweighted n 1021 416 | 283 | 275 | 331 | 288 | 381 163 110 251 184 223
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q25. Overall, do you 5550y 48% | 53% | 46% | 50% | 60% | 50% | 52% 50% 51%
approve or disapprove
of the way your own .
raproseniaive to the  disapprove 41% | 35% | 39% | 42% | 23% | 34% | 40% 38% 37%
Reprosentatives in  (VOL) don't know 1% | 12% | 15% | 8% | 17% | 16% | 9% | 11% 12%
s oha" "™ Unweighted n 555 | 466 | 199 | 589 | 189 | 221 | 789 773 245
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egﬁﬂ:tgign Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q25. Overall, do you  555r0ve 45% 50% 54% 54% 48% 53% | 50% 56% 48% 56%
approve or disapprove
of the way your own .
raproseniaive to the  disapprove 39% 42% 34% 32% 42% 39% | 40% 29% 42% 31%
gf’;r';::ﬁt;g‘f,es in  (VOL) don't know 16% 9% 12% 14% 10% 9% | 1% 15% 9% | 13%
s ioha" "™ Unweighted n 157 274 588 230 266 413 | 883 138 706 | 285

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
26. P indicate  jmmi
Q26. Please indicate immigrants area 66% 88% | 31% | 64% | 92% | 68% | 39% 62% 53% 70% 66% 69%
comes closest to your
own view, even if immigrants are a
neither is exactly right. burden to California 28% 10% 58% 29% 6% 23% 52% 33% 40% 25% 26% 26%
[ROTATE] [1]
g['enme'gt’igtg;ﬂf:%g’e 2 (VOL) don't know 6% 1% 1% 7% 2% 9% 9% 6% 7% 5% 8% 5%
[OR] [2] Immigrants
g::% are 2 burdento ynpweighted n 986 413 | 270 | 263 | 333 | 280 | 356 155 99 248 181 216
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
26. P indicate  jmmi
Q26. Please indicate immigrants area | 64% | 68% | 81% | 58% | 74% | 77% | 60% | 65% 69%
comes closest to your
own view, even if immigrants are a
neither is exactly right. burden to Galifornia 29% | 27% 14% 34% | 22% | 17% | 34% 29% 25%
[ROTATE] [1]
g:;nm;gﬁgtg;ﬁf;{]ge a (voL) don't know 8% 5% 6% 8% 4% | 6% | 7% 6% 7%
[OR] [2] Immigrants
té’::f?[, ral:; a burdento ypweighted n 530 456 195 573 180 217 762 748 235
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'9';§|°yh°°' college Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
education
26. P indicate  jmmi
Q26. Please indicate immigrants area 67% 54% 75% 1% 68% 64% | 64% 7% 62% | 72%
comes closest to your
own view, even if immigrants are a
neither is exactly right. burden to California 1% 40% 18% 23% 24% 31% 29% 20% 32% 23%
[ROTATE] [1]
g';nme'gﬁgtg;ﬁf:r{l;’e a (VOL) don't know 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 5% 7% 4% 7% 5%
[OR] [2] Immigrants
g’::f‘f‘é are 2 burdento ynweighted n 153 266 566 233 256 400 851 135 677 282

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con . Los Angeles p SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
%Zgéz\;ganf;td Zt:;rlles to alot 19% 30% [ 5% | 17% | 31% | 16% | 9% 15% 19% 23% 15% 20%
i
imlf'nigrationt h some 21% 27% 12% 20% 31% 27% 9% 20% 11% 25% 21% 21%
enforcement, how
much do you worry not much 16% 18% 17% 13% 14% 18% 17% 16% 23% 15% 17% 15%
that someone that you
know could be not at all 43% 24% 66% 49% 23% 38% 64% 50% 46% 37% 47% 44%
deported? Would you i . ) S . ) S 5 ) . ) 5 )
say that you worry a (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
lot, , not h, .
or ot atalta MU ynweighted n 1028 416 | 288 | 277 | 334 | 288 | 385 162 109 255 188 224
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q27. When it comes to 3 |ot 15% | 22% 41% 13% | 19% | 28% | 14% 19% 20%
increased federal
im?ﬂs:lrationt h some 18% | 24% 19% 24% | 20% | 27% | 19% 22% 19%
enforcement, how
n;‘uch do you wi?rry not much 17% 15% 16% 16% 16% 11% 19% 16% 15%
that someone that you
know could be not at all 49% 38% 24% 47% 44% 33% 48% 42% 45%
deported? Would you
sa;r() that you worrya (VOL) don't know 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
lot, some, not much,
or not at all? “ Unweighted n 558 470 197 595 189 224 793 779 245

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egﬁﬂ:tgign Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

ﬁizéxggnf;td Zg;?es to alot 34% 16% 15% 29% 25% 1% | 17% 31% 14% 28%
imlf'nigrationt h some 15% 19% 27% 23% 18% 23% 23% 15% 22% 20%
enforcement, how
much do you worry not much 13% 16% 17% 15% 17% 15% 15% 23% 17% 13%
that someone that you
know could be not at all 38% 49% 40% 32% 40% 50% 45% 31% 47% 39%
deported? Would you
sa;) that you worryya (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
lot, some, not much, A
or not at all? Unweighted n 157 276 593 234 265 415 890 138 709 289

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q28. As you may generally favorable 54% 82% | 19% | 48% | 82% | 60% | 26% 49% 51% 60% 54% 56%
know, a health reform
bill w:’as signed into
law in 2010, known  generally unfavorable 41% 15% | 76% | 49% | 15% | 36% | 70% 45% 46% 35% 42% 40%
commonly as the
ngordable Cgr_e Actor (VOL) don't know 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4%
amacare. Given
m:aﬁg’;ﬁ‘h"r'l‘f’(‘;"r;"l‘;“wt? Unweighted n 1022 416 | 288 | 271 | 331 | 286 | 385 162 110 255 184 222
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
228 Asyoumay  generally favorable 47% | 61% | 59% | 50% | 67% | 59% | 53% 53% 57%
bill was signed into
law in 2010, known generally unfavorable | 48% 35% 35% 47% 29% 36% 44% 43% 38%
commonly as the
ngordable Cgr_e Act or (VOL) don't know 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5%

amacare. Given
What you know about - |nweighted n 557 | 465 107 | 502 | 188 | 222 | 790 775 244
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

228 Asyoumay = generally favorable 56% 51% 57% 64% 56% 50% | 53% 63% 51% | 62%
bill w,as signed into
law in 2010, known generally unfavorable 41% 45% 38% 27% 41% 47% 43% 31% 45% 33%
commonly as the
Affordable Care Act or (VOL) don't know 3% 4% 5% 8% 2% 3% 4% 6% 4% 5%
Obamacare. Given
what you know about - nweighted n 155 275 590 233 266 414 | 885 137 706 288

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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Party Ideology Region
Likely vot

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,Z“ter;l Ehljrllfo?rde Los Angeles OraSi%ZIoSan SF Bay Area
Q29. What do you very worried 31% 34% | 26% | 30% | 27% | 36% | 29% 25% 29% 37% 30% 27%
think about being able < omewhat worried 34% 38% | 29% | 30% | 38% | 32% | 31% 34% 33% 32% 35% 37%
yOl:rg_ealtthhcare,t ‘ not so worried 14% 1% | 16% | 14% | 14% | 15% | 13% 18% 15% 9% 16% 10%
Iincludin € COst Of
insuramf’e andyour  hot worried at all 22% 16% | 29% | 26% | 19% | 17% | 27% 23% 22% 20% 19% 26%
g;l(‘,t:f.:—s'?scﬁter the  (VOL)don't know 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%
next few years? Unweighted n 1028 418 288 275 334 288 386 163 109 256 188 222

y
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q29. What do you very worried 28% 33% 44% 28% | 29% | 30% | 31% 29% 34%
think about being able somewhatworried | 29% | 38% | 35% | 32% | 39% | 35% | 33% | 34% 3%
your health care, not so worried 17% 1% 10% 15% 15% | 16% | 13% 13% 15%
including the cost of i
insurance and your  hot worried at all 26% 18% 12% 25% | 17% | 17% | 23% 23% 18%
g;l(‘,t:f.:—s'?scﬁter the  (VOL)don't know 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2%
next few years? Unweighted n 558 470 200 593 189 223 794 780 245

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only e;gggﬂzn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q29. What do you very worried 40% 29% 28% 47% 29% 22% 29% 40% 26% 40%
think about being able . o o o o o o o o o o
to afford the cost of somewhat worried 33% 38% 30% 32% 38% 32% 33% 34% 33% 34%
ymllr‘l;,ealtthhcare,t ; not so worried 8% 1% 18% 7% 14% 17% 14% 13% 14% 12%
Includin € COSt Of
insuranfe andyour  hot worried at all 19% 20% 23% 14% 16% 29% 23% 12% 25% 14%
g;;—:;—slgc'ﬁer the  (VOL)don't know 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
next few years? Unweighted n 157 276 593 235 267 414 889 139 710 289

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019

Page 34



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2019

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,Z“ter;l Ehljrllfo?rde Los Angeles OraSi%ZIoSan SF Bay Area
Q30. In general, do  More strict 65% 89% | 30% | 60% | 91% | 70% | 36% 56% 54% 68% 68% 72%
you think laws less strict 12% 4% | 20% | 14% | 4% | 8% | 20% 15% 18% 7% 12% 8%
gﬂ‘r"g’is"h%ﬂ}g sale of  keptas they are now 22% 6% | 47% | 24% | 5% | 21% | 40% 30% 26% 23% 18% 18%
strict, less strict, or (VOL) don't know 2% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 4% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2%
kept as they are now? ;. oighted n 1023 416 | 288 | 272 | 332 | 287 | 384 163 108 255 187 221

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q30. In general, do  More strict 53% | 75% | 70% | 59% | 78% | 69% | 62% 62% 70%
you think laws less strict 18% | 6% 10% | 12% | 10% | 14% | 10% 1% 12%
;‘l’j‘r"‘;’is“h%ﬂ}g sale of  keptastheyarenow | 28% | 17% | 20% | 27% | 12% | 16% | 26% 24% 17%
strict, less strict, or (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1%
kept as they are now? ;. oiahted n 556 | 467 199 592 | 187 | 223 | 789 776 245

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school ciﬁ?;e Jollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Yy education raduate

Q30. In general, do  More strict 65% 57% 71% 72% 63% 61% | 60% 90% 61% | 71%
you think laws less strict 11% 14% 9% 10% 12% 1% | 13% 3% 11% 12%
;ﬂ\r'\iﬁsnh%m sale of  keptas they are now 22% 25% 20% 16% 24% 26% | 25% 7% 26% | 16%
strict, less strict, or (VOL) don't know 2% 3% 0% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
kept as they are now? ;. oiahted n 156 276 589 233 267 414 885 138 706 288

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

y Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,Z“ter;l Ehljrllfo?rde Los Angeles OraSi%ZIoSan SF Bay Area
Q31. How concerned  very concerned 29% 40% | 15% | 24% | 37% | 32% | 19% 23% 29% 36% 24% 29%
are you about the somewhat concerned 32% 37% | 24% | 34% | 42% | 34% | 23% 27% 37% 30% 36% 32%
sl;]ooting inl_theoagea not very concerned 21% 13% | 31% | 23% | 13% | 17% | 32% 26% 12% 22% 17% 25%
where you live? Are
you ve¥y concerned, ot concerned at all 17% 9% 29% | 19% 8% 16% | 26% 23% 22% 11% 23% 14%
zg;"‘fg"r;'i‘o%%g‘:ﬁgge%r (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
not concerned atall? Unweighted n 1028 418 288 275 334 287 386 163 109 256 187 223

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q31. How concerned  very concerned 21% 36% 46% 22% 34% | 34% | 26% 26% 36%
f,::eg;";fa:‘,’,:';;;‘e somewhat concerned | 29% | 35% | 24% | 33% | 39% | 32% | 33% | 35% 25%
sf;Iootlng Inl,theqagea not very concerned 26% 17% 14% 26% 16% | 18% | 23% 21% 21%
where you live? Are
you ve¥y concerned, not concerned at all 24% 11% 17% 20% 11% 16% 18% 17% 17%
zg;"‘fgvrci‘ocn%gﬁﬁg'r%r (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
not concerned at ali? Unweighted n 558 470 200 593 189 224 794 779 246
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .

only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q31. Howbconcﬁmed very concerned 42% 23% 28% 35% 30% 25% 26% 46% 28% 33%
f,:feg‘:‘;fa outthe  somewhat concerned 19% 35% 36% 29% 34% 34% | 32% 35% 32% | 31%
sl:‘ootlng Inl_theoagea not very concerned 18% 23% 21% 21% 22% 20% 23% 14% 22% 21%
where you live? Are
you ve¥y concerned, hot concerned at all 20% 19% 15% 14% 14% 21% 19% 6% 18% 16%
zg;"‘f:’rci‘ocnzgﬁﬁgr‘gr (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
not concerned at ali? Unweighted n 157 276 593 235 266 415 890 138 710 289

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q32. As you ma
know, the 1973 yes, overturn Roe 23% 10% | 44% | 22% | 8% | 11% | 45% 30% 24% 25% 19% 18%
Supreme Court case
Roe v. Wade
established a woman's cg;s“u"st “,’v"a%’;“m Roe 73% 88% | 51% | 69% | 91% | 84% | 49% 66% 71% 71% 77% 80%
constitutional right to
have an abortion.
Would you like to see (VOL) don't know 4% 1% 5% 9% 1% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 3% 2%
the Supreme Court
overturn the Roe v.
Watge decision, or Unweighted n 1015 413 284 274 331 285 377 161 107 253 184 222
not?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q32. As you ma
know, the 1973 yes, overturn Roe 25% | 20% | 30% | 19% | 21% | 20% | 24% 22% 25%
Supreme Court case
Roe v. Wade
established a woman's 0O, Ot overturn Roe | ggo, | 789, | 66% | 77% | 76% | 76% | 72% | 75% 69%
constitutional right to
have an abortion.
Would you like to see (VOL) don't know 6% 2% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 6%
the Supreme Court
overturn the Roe v.
Wr;ge decision, or Unweighted n 549 466 197 589 184 221 785 769 243
not~
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q32. As you ma
know, the 1973 Yo e Roe 30% 22% 20% 30% 24% 16% | 21% 29% 21% | 26%
Supreme Court case
Roe v. Wade
established a woman's cg;s“u"st rerturn Roe 66% 72% 78% 67% 70% 81% | 75% 67% 74% 71%
constitutional right to
have an abortion.
Would you like to see (VOL) don't know 4% 6% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 5% 3%
the Supreme Court
overturn the Roe v.
Watfi’e decision, or Unweighted n 154 270 589 231 263 411 879 136 698 287
not?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
4 Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,Z“ter;l Ehljrllfo?rde Los Angeles OraSi%ZIoSan SF Bay Area
some states are
making it too difficult 61% 83% 26% 57% 93% 66% 28% 45% 49% 63% 67% 71%
Q32a. Thinking about to get an abortion
abortion policies some states are
around the country, making it too easy to 33% 14% 67% 34% 6% 26% 64% 46% 45% 31% 29% 25%
which is your greater get an abortion
?
concernt (VOL) don’t know 6% 4% | 8% | 9% | 2% | 8% | 8% 9% 5% 6% 4% 4%
Unweighted n 993 412 276 264 330 280 365 157 103 250 180 217
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
some states are
making it too difficult 55% 66% 56% 61% 71% 71% 56% 63% 58%
Q32a. Thinking about to get an abortion
abortion policies some states are
around the country, making it too easy to 36% 30% 40% 33% 23% 26% 37% 32% 36%
which is your greater get an abortion
?
concern (VOL) don't know 9% 4% 5% 6% | 6% | 4% | 7% 6% 6%
Unweighted n 536 457 195 575 180 216 770 755 236
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
some states are
making it too difficult 50% 58% 69% 62% 57% 66% 61% 61% 55% 1%
Q32a. Thinking about to get an abortion
abortion policies some states are
around the country, making it too easy to 45% 34% 26% 33% 37% 29% 33% 32% 37% 25%
which is your greater  get an abortion
2
concern? (VOL) don't know 5% 8% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 7% 7% 4%
Unweighted n 151 270 570 231 258 398 861 132 682 282

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 16-25, 2019
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